In total, 304 valid responses from salespeople were re-
ceived. All companies listed in the databases had an equal op-
portunity to respond. Table SF1 (supplementary file) presents 
the characteristics of the respondents and the companies they 
represent.

The sample comprises three hundred and four (304) sales 
professionals, with 59.54% from Portuguese companies, 26.97% 
from Kosovar companies, and 13.49% from companies of oth-
er nationalities but located in Portugal and Kosovo. In terms of 
gender, it is observed a similar distribution between male and fe-